
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3684
ANSWERED ON:23.08.2004
SUGAR PRODUCTION
Muqueem Shri Mohammed;Narhire Smt. Kalpana Ramesh

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise details of sugar mills both in public and private sectors, separately;

(b) the State-wise details of sugar production capacity in the country during the year 2003-2004;

(c) whether the sugar production capacity has declined during the current year in comparison to the last two years; and

(d) if so, the steps taken by the Government to make up for this decline?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION ( DR. AKHILESH PRASAD SINGH )

(a): The State-wise details of sugar mills both in Public and Private sectors is separately at Annexure-I.

(b): The State-wise details of sugar production capacity in terms of Annual Sugar Production during the year 2003-2004 as per the available information, is at Annexure-II

(c): No, Sir. The comparative annual sugar production capacity is as follows:-

       (in lakh tonnes)

Sl. No.  2001-2002    2002-2003  2003-2004

1.  176.8469    184.0382  188.0227

(d): Does not arise.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3684 DUE FOR ANSWER ON
23.08.2004 IN THE LOK SABHA

STATE-WISE DETAILS OF PUBLIC & PRIVATE SECTORS SUGAR MILLS IN THE COUNTRY (AS ON 31.07.2004)

Sl. No.    STATE   PUBLIC SECTOR  PRIVATE SECTOR

1.    PUNJAB    -     7

2.    HARYANA    -            3

3.    RAJASTHAN   1      1

4.    UTTAR PRADESH         33    59


5.    UTTARANCHAL   2     4
6.    MADHYA PRADESH   2     4

7    MAHARASHTRA   -    20

8.    BIHAR    15    13

9.    ASSAM    -      1
10.    ORISSA    -     4
11.    WEST BENGAL   1     1
12.    ANDHRA PRADESH   1     26
13.    KARNATAKA   3    22
14.    TAMIL NADU   3    19
15.    PONDICHERRY   -     1
16.    KERALA    -     1
17.    NAGALAND   1     -

ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3684 DUE FOR ANSWER ON
23.08.2004 IN THE LOK SABHA

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE-WISE DETAILS OF SUGAR PRODUCTION CAPACITY IN THE COUNTRY DURING THE YEAR-
2003-04(AS ON 31.07.2004)

         (in lakh tonnes)

Sl. No.    State     Installed capacity

1.    PUNJAB     6.8423

2.    HARYANA     5.3572

3.    RAJASTHAN    0.2320

4.    UTTAR PRADESH          44.1066

5.    UTTARANCHAL    4.1168
6.    MADHYA PRADESH    1.5450

7    CHATTISGARH    0.2230

8.    GUJARAT           10.7070

9.    MAHARASHTRA          69.3499
10.    BIHAR     4.8488
11.    ASSAM     0.1840
12.    ORRISA     1.0180
13.    WEST BENGAL    0.0670
14.    ANDHRA PRADESH    9.0810
15.    KARNATAKA          14.4603
16.    TAMILNADU          15.2420
17.    PONDICHERRY    0.3830
18.    KERALA     0.1020
19.    GOA     0.0930
20.    NAGALAND    0.0640
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